

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA; FORT WORTH
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;
LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE; AMERICAN
BANKERS ASSOCIATION;
CONSUMER BANKERS
ASSOCIATION; and TEXAS
ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU; and ROHIT CHOPRA, in his
official capacity as Director of the Consumer
Financial Protection Bureau,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:24-CV-213-P

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON VENUE AND
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR TRANSFER SHOULD BE DENIED.....	2
A. VENUE IS PROPER IN THE FORT WORTH DIVISION OF THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS	2
B. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT SATISFIED THEIR BURDEN OF PROOF THAT THE SUIT SHOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA	3
1. THE PRIVATE-INTEREST FACTORS DO NOT FAVOR TRANSFER TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA	4
2. THE PUBLIC-INTEREST FACTORS DO NOT FAVOR TRANSFER TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA	8
C. DEFENDANTS’ POSITION WOULD HAVE SWEEPING IMPLICATIONS FOR APA CHALLENGES	10
II. TRANSFER, IF NECESSARY, WOULD BE MOST APPROPRIATE TO ANOTHER TEXAS DISTRICT COURT	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Career Colleges & Schools of Texas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2023 WL 2975164 (Apr. 17, 2023)	8
<i>Chamber of Com. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>In re Clarke</i> , 94 F.4th 502 (5th Cir. 2024)	1, 3, 9, 10
<i>Community Financial Services Ass’n of America v. CFPB</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00295-LY (W.D. Tex.)	12
<i>Cook Cnty., Illinois v. Wolf</i> , 19-cv-06334, Sept. 23, 2019, ECF No. 1	11
<i>Cook County, Illinois v. Wolf</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	11
<i>Def. Distributed v. Bruck</i> , 30 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2022)	3, 10
<i>Gulf Fishermens Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	12
<i>Institute for Free Speech v. Johnson</i> , 2023 WL 7420281 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2023)	5
<i>In re Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc.</i> , 52 F.4th 625 (5th Cir. 2022)	4, 9
<i>In re Radmax Ltd.</i> , 720 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Restaurant Law Center v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Tex. 2015)	2, 14

Time, Inc. v. Manning,
366 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1966)3

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)3, 4

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1604(d)7

28 U.S.C. § 1341(e)(1).....10

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(B)1, 2, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(C)1, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)1, 8, 10, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....5

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....5

Other Authorities

89 Fed. Reg. 19128 (Mar. 15, 2024).....8

Federal Case Management Statistics—Comparison Within Circuit, U.S. Courts,
<https://www.uscourts.gov/file/78411/download>11

Form 10-K, J.C. Penney Company, Inc. at 1, 13, available at
<https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1166126/000116612620000022/jcp-0201202010k.htm>15

Fort Worth Chamber Business Directory Search,
<https://business.fortworthchamber.com/list>;12

<https://investors.synchrony.com/filings-regulatory/sec-filings/all-sec-filings/content/0001601712-24-000047/0001601712-24-000047.pdf>; 202015

Longview Chamber Business Directory,
<https://members.longviewchamber.com/directory>13
